

****** URGENT FIELD SAFETY NOTICE ******

Re: Volcano s5 and CORE Series with system software versions 3.3, and 3.4 (with and without iFR® Scout technology) and v3.4 software kits

June 30, 2015

Dear Volcano Customer:

Volcano Corporation is initiating a voluntary Field Corrective Action because a software issue has been identified with the FFR/iFR modality. This software issue impacts s5/s5i/CORE/CORE Mobile systems with system software versions 3.3, and 3.4 (with and without iFR® Scout technology) and v3.4 software kits.

When using the FFR/ iFR modalities there are occasional circumstances when the aortic pressure (Pa) on the Volcano system should be manually zeroed. This is the case if the Pa displayed on the Volcano system \neq the Pa displayed on the hemo-system. In the majority of cases there is no need to zero Pa.

With this software issue, we have discovered very specific workflow scenarios where the Aortic pressure (Pa) offset used in the FFR/iFR modalities will be lost or reset to 0 mm Hg. This issue will lead to an inaccurately calculated FFR or iFR value. Should this occur, a clinician may rely on an inaccurate value in diagnosing a patient's condition. If the Pa was not zeroed as part of the workflow, the software issue has no impact on the FFR/ iFR values or on the patient.

The risk of a misdiagnosis is remote however if zeroing Pa is warranted, as described in the FFR Option Operator's Manual, performance of this product cannot be assured until the software update is provided. Volcano Representative will contact you to schedule a correction to the software in the next few weeks. In the meantime, please review the attached Technical Service Bulletin for additional information regarding this issue as well as what you can do to potentially avoid this issue from occurring. If after reviewing the attached document you should have additional questions, contact Volcano Technical Service at +32 27 13 18 21 or by e-mail at DL-TechSupportEU@volcanocorp.com

Please complete, sign, and return the attached form indicating that you received this notification.

We recognize the inconvenience this may cause you, your staff, and your patients. However, this action reflects Volcano Corporation's commitment to patient safety and high quality standards.

Please ensure that a copy of this Field Safety Notice is provided to all personnel with in your organization who handle these products. Thank you for your prompt attention to this important matter. On behalf of Volcano, we appreciate your partnership and your continued support.

Sincerely,
Peter Dekempeneer
QA/RA Manager Volcano International

Volcano Technical Service



✉ Excelsiorlaan 41, B-1930 Zaventem, Belgium

☎ +32 27 13 18 21

📧 DL-TechSupportEU@volcanocorp.com